## **RESOLUTION NO. 142**

DETERMINATION THAT THE PROPOSED ADDITION OF A PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT

Introduced: 4/12/17

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Airport Authority has requested that a 3.49 acre parcel of county-owned property at the intersection of Heritage Lane and Dalessondro Boulevard be added to the lease agreement between the County and the Authority, and

WHEREAS, The proposed action is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617, and

WHEREAS, Albany County has assumed the designation of Lead Agency for the purpose of compliance with SEQR, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Department of Economic Development, Conservation and Planning, acting on behalf of the Albany County Legislature has reviewed the proposed action and has complied with all applicable administrative and procedural requirements on behalf of the County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature has considered the findings of the Department of Economic Development, Conservation and Planning and has determined that the proposed action is a Type I action and will not have a significant impact on the environment, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/12/17